
 

 
TO:  DuPage County Treasurer’s Office  
 
FROM:  Greg Schwarze, Chair  
   Emergency Telephone System Board of DuPage County  
 
DATE:  January 14, 2026 
 
SUBJECT:  ETSB Payment of Claims List FY25 – January 14, 2026 
 
 
The payment of the below listed accounts has been approved by the ETS Board 

at a meeting held on January 14, 2026.  You are hereby authorized to pay the 
invoices as listed on the attached DuPage County Payment Listing Transaction report 
dated January 2, 2026. 

 
 
FY2025 Equalization Fund (4000-5820):  $             2,549,621.06 
 
Total:      $             2,549,621.06 
 

 
 
     APPROVED BY: 
 
 
 
     _________________________________ 
     Greg Schwarze, Chair 
 
 
     ATTEST:  
 
 
 
     _________________________________ 
     Secretary  
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EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SYSTEM BOARD OF DU PAGE COUNTY
FY25 EXPENDITURE  VS. BUDGET 

ANNUAL ACTUAL REMAINING % YTD % YTD 
COMP  AU   Account   Description APPROPRIATION BUDGET EXPENDED ENCUMBERED AVAILABLE EXPENDED REMAINING
4000 5820 50000-0000 REGULAR SALARIES 1,037,446$         1,037,446$         878,345.99$        -$                      159,099.81$        85% 15%
4000 5820 50050-0000 TEMPORARY SALARIES/ON CALL (new) 10,200$               10,200$               10,351.93$          -$                      (151.93)$              101% -1%
4000 5820 50080-0000 SALARY & WAGE ADJUSTMENT 33,053$               33,053$               -$                      -$                      33,052.67$          0% 100%
4000 5820 51000-0000 BENEFIT PAYMENTS 13,796$               13,796$               5,747.78$            -$                      8,047.92$            42% 58%
4000 5820 51010-0000 EMPLOYER SHARE I.M.R.F. 85,278$               85,278$               79,320.98$          -$                      5,957.06$            93% 7%
4000 5820 51030-0000 EMPLOYER SHARE SOCIAL SECURITY 79,365$               79,365$               63,877.97$          -$                      15,486.63$          80% 20%
4000 5820 51040-0000 EMPLOYEE MED & HOSP INSURANCE 257,168$            257,168$            139,933.10$        -$                      117,235.20$        54% 46%
4000 5820 51050-0000 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT EARNINGS -$                     -$                     -$                      -$                      -$                      - -
4000 5820 52000-0000 FURN/MACH/EQUIP SMALL VALUE 39,000$               39,000$               1,884.08$            52.04$                  37,063.88$          5% 95%
4000 5820 52100-0000 I.T. EQUIPMENT-SMALL VALUE 100,500$            100,500$            34,147.71$          282.23$                66,070.06$          34% 66%
4000 5820 52200-0000 OPERATING SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 2,000$                 32,579$               1,759.80$            5.53$                    30,813.67$          5% 95%
4000 5820 52210-0000 FOOD AND BEVERAGE 750$                    750$                    575.96$               -$                      174.04$                77% 23%
4000 5820 52250-0000 AUTO/MACHINERY EQUIPMENT/PARTS 275,000$            500,000$            417,345.97$        32,812.54$           49,841.49$          83% 10%
4000 5820 52260-0000 FUEL & LUBRICANTS 1,000$                 1,000$                 335.04$               -$                      664.96$                34% 66%
4000 5820 52270-0000 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,000$                 1,000$                 -$                      -$                      1,000.00$            0% 100%
4000 5820 52280-0000 CLEANING SUPPLIES 1,541$                 1,541$                 204.97$               -$                      1,335.61$            13% 87%
4000 5820 53000-0000 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES 151,100$            151,100$            151,100.00$        -$                      -$                      100% 0%
4000 5820 53020-0000 I.T. SERVICES 525,383$            344,139$            51,480.00$          292,659.16$         -$                      15% 0%
4000 5820 53030-0000 LEGAL SERVICES 60,000$               60,000$               60,000.00$          -$                      -$                      100% 0%
4000 5820 53040-0000 INTERPRETER SERVICES 30,000$               33,000$               24,701.73$          8,298.27$             -$                      75% 0%
4000 5820 53090-0000 TECHNICAL/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 54,000$               436,081$            97,960.64$          200,836.99$         137,283.37$        22% 31%
4000 5820 53130-0000 PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE 137,928$            137,928$            96,286.00$          -$                      41,642.15$          70% 30%
4000 5820 53200-0000 NATURAL GAS 1,000$                 1,000$                 -$                      -$                      1,000.00$            0% 100%
4000 5820 53210-0000 ELECTRICITY 20,000$               20,000$               18,752.99$          -$                      1,247.01$            94% 6%
4000 5820 53220-0000 WATER & SEWER 500$                    500$                    -$                      -$                      500.00$                0% 100%
4000 5820 53250-0000 WIRED COMMUNICATION SERVICES 1,176,887$         1,176,887$         743,318.11$        155,225.73$         278,342.76$        63% 24%
4000 5820 53260-0000 WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SVC 1,815,152$         1,815,152$         1,590,351.32$     44,810.56$           179,990.12$        88% 10%
4000 5820 53300-0000 REPAIR & MTCE FACILITIES 45,000$               45,000$               13,294.02$          -$                      31,705.98$          30% 70%
4000 5820 53310-0000 REPAIR MAINT INFRASTRUCTURE 50,000$               50,000$               1,263.46$            -$                      48,736.54$          3% 97%
4000 5820 53370-0000 REPAIR & MTCE OTHER EQUIPMENT 659,626$            659,626$            100,445.76$        483,794.48$         75,386.17$          15% 11%
4000 5820 53400-0000 RENTAL OF OFFICE SPACE 20,580$               20,580$               9,343.27$            -$                      11,236.73$          45% 55%
4000 5800 53410-0000 RENTAL OF MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT -$                     -$                     -$                      -$                      -$                      - -
4000 5820 53500-0000 MILEAGE EXPENSE 2,000$                 2,000$                 543.20$               -$                      1,456.80$            27% 73%
4000 5820 53510-0000 TRAVEL EXPENSE 50,000$               50,000$               5,929.87$            -$                      44,070.13$          12% 88%
4000 5820 53600-0000 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 1,508$                 1,508$                 543.00$               -$                      965.00$                36% 64%
4000 5820 53610-0000 INSTRUCTION & SCHOOLING 110,000$            145,000$            37,561.00$          -$                      107,439.00$        26% 74%
4000 5820 53800-0000 PRINTING 10,000$               10,000$               -$                      -$                      10,000.00$          0% 100%
4000 5820 53800-0001 COPIER USAGE 6,000$                 6,000$                 4,960.90$            -$                      1,039.10$            83% 17%
4000 5820 53801-0000 ADVERTISING 3,000$                 3,000$                 50.60$                 -$                      2,949.40$            2% 98%
4000 5820 53803-0000 MISCELLANEOUS MEETING EXPENSE 1,500$                 1,500$                 -$                      -$                      1,500.00$            0% 100%
4000 5820 53804-0000 POSTAGE & POSTAL CHARGES 3,000$                 3,000$                 831.86$               -$                      2,168.14$            28% 72%
4000 5820 53805-0000 OTHER TRANSPORTATION CHARGES 1,000$                 1,000$                 99.00$                 -$                      901.00$                10% 90%
4000 5820 53806-0000 SOFTWARE LICENSES 2,884,318$         3,491,318$         3,100,222.65$     230,897.90$         160,197.24$        89% 5%
4000 5820 53807-0000 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 1,071,660$         1,202,408$         540,760.76$        236,489.80$         425,157.30$        45% 35%
4000 5820 53810-0000 CUSTODIAL SERVICES 53,000$               53,000$               40,000.00$          -$                      13,000.00$          75% 25%
4000 5820 53830-0000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES 1,848,770$         1,483,606$         1,116,104.64$     -$                      367,501.36$        75% 25%
4000 5820 54100-0000 IT EQUIPMENT 97,845$               62,845$               -$                      62,845.00$           -$                      0% 0%
4000 5820 54100-0700 IT EQUIPMENT - CAPITAL LEASE 13,000$               13,000$               11,352.96$          -$                      1,647.04$            87% 13%
4000 5820 54107-0000 SOFTWARE 1,019,760$         465,739$            88,852.81$          -$                      376,886.19$        19% 81%
4000 5820 54110-0000 EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY 651,272$            18,124,950$       17,336,174.41$  17,415.00$           771,360.59$        96% 4%

Total 14,511,885$       32,263,542$       26,876,116$        1,766,425$           3,621,000$          83% 11%
January 14, 2026 2,549,621.06$    Internal Transfer: -$                      

ANNUAL ACTUAL REMAINING % YTD % YTD 
COMP AU Account   Description APPROPRIATION BUDGET TRANSFERRED ENCUMBERED BALANCE EXPENDED REMAINING
4000 5820 53828-0000 CONTINGENCIES (xfers to Personnel/Contracts/Commodities) 300,000.00$       300,000.00$       (225,000.00)$      75,000.00$          -75% 25%
4000 5820 54199-0000 CAPITAL CONTINGENCY (xfers to Capital) 32,705,925$       32,705,925$       (17,526,657.00)$ 15,179,268.00$   -54% 46%

EXPENDITURES FOR PERIOD: 

YEAR TO DATE

YEAR TO DATE
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